

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3415 OF 2012

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MANJU RANI KARAK

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant and the learned *Amicus Curiae* and considering the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, in our view, the order passed by the High Court does not warrant any interference and its compliance be made now within a period of two months.

The civil appeal is dismissed with the aforesaid observations.

....., J.
[J.K. MAHESHWARI]

....., J.
[K.V. VISWANATHAN]

New Delhi;
September 20, 2023.

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 3415/2012

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MANJU RANI KARAK

Respondent(s)

(Mr. N.K. Mody, learned senior counsel, has been appointed as Amicus Curiae vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 10.08.2023.)

Date : 20-09-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Appellant(s)

Mr. N.K. Mody, Sr. Adv.(Amicus Curiae)
Mr. Atul Sharma, AOR

Mr. Srisatya Mohanty, Adv.
Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The civil appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file.]